# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PART	Υ DATA					
		N	ame		Execution Date	
Leif J. Hauge					03/13/2001	
Energy Recovery International, Inc.					03/13/2001	
RECEIVING PARTY	′ DATA					
Name:	Energy Reco	Energy Recovery, Inc.				
Street Address:		1908 Doolittle Drive				
City:	San Leandro	San Leandro				
State/Country:						Ĩ
<u>، الساما</u>		94577				
[	ERS Total: 1					
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBI Property	ERS Total: 1		Number			
	ERS Total: 1	598899				
PROPERTY NUMB	ERS Total: 1	598899				
PROPERTY NUMBI Property Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC	ERS Total: 1 Type CE DATA	JL				
PROPERTY NUMB Property Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC	ERS Total: 1 Type CE DATA (858)55	52-0095	93			
PROPERTY NUMB Property Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC	ERS Total: 1 Type CE DATA (858)55	52-0095	93 hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.			
PROPERTY NUMBI Property Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i>	ERS Total: 1 Type CE DATA (858)55 Il be sent via US (858) 55	52-0095 5 <i>Mail wl</i> 5 2-1311	93 hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.			
PROPERTY NUMB Property Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence win</i> Phone:	ERS Total: 1 Type CE DATA (858)55 (858) 55 (858) 55 (858) 55 (858) 55	52-0095 5 <i>Mail wl</i> 52-1311 n@fitche	93 hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.			
PROPERTY NUMB Property Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence win</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	ERS Total: 1 Type CE DATA (858)55 (858) 55 (858)	52-0095 5 <i>Mail wl</i> 52-1311 n@fitche Even, Ta cranton	93 <i>hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> even.com bin & Flannery Road, Suite 350			
PROPERTY NUMB Property Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence win</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ERS Total: 1 Type CE DATA (858)55 (858	52-0095 5 <i>Mail wl</i> 52-1311 n@fitche Even, Ta cranton ames J. 5	93 <i>hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> even.com bin & Flannery Road, Suite 350 Schumann			
PROPERTY NUMB Property Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence win</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	ERS Total: 1 Type CE DATA (858)55 (858	52-0095 5 <i>Mail wl</i> 52-1311 n@fitche Even, Ta cranton ames J. 5	93 <i>hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> even.com bin & Flannery Road, Suite 350			
PROPERTY NUMB Property Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence win</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ERS Total: 1 Type CE DATA (858)55 (858	52-0095 5 <i>Mail wl</i> 52-1311 n@fitche Even, Ta cranton ames J. 5	93 <i>hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> even.com bin & Flannery Road, Suite 350 Schumann			

source=81887 Assignment #2#page1.tif source=81887 Assignment #2#page2.tif

500396424

source=81887 Assignment #2#page3.tif source=81887 Assignment #2#page4.tif source=81887 Assignment #2#page5.tif source=81887 Assignment #2#page6.tif

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made this <u>1374</u> day of <u>MACCH</u> 2001, by and among Energy Recovery, Inc., a Virginia corporation, ("Energy Recovery") having a place of business at 1908 Doolittle Drive, San Leandro, CA 94577 ("Assignee"); and Leif J. Hauge ("Hauge"), Hauge Technologies, Inc., f/k/a Energy Recovery International, Inc., a Delaware company, ("Hauge Technologies") (collectively "Assignors").

WHEREAS, the undersigned Assignors either individually or jointly own the entire right, title and interest in and to the following patents, patent applications, and corresponding patents and patent applications in various foreign countries, including but not limited to the corresponding or related patents and patent applications listed in Annex A hereto (collectively "Patents and Patent Applications"):

Norwegian Application Serial No. 944558, as filed by Hauge on November 28, 1994; and

International Application Serial No. PCT/NO95/00219, as filed by Hauge on November 28, 1995, which corresponds to and claims priority of said Norwegian Application; and

Letters Patent No. 5,988,993, issued to Hauge on November 23, 1999, which corresponds to and claims priority of said Norwegian Application and said International Application.

WHEREAS, Energy Recovery, Inc., ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Patents and Patent Applications and any and all rights in and to the Patents and Patent Applications in the United States and in foreign countries.

Page 1 of 5

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors do hereby, without reservation:

Assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, and agree to assign, transfer and convey 1. to Assignee, to the extent not already owned by Assignee, the entire right, title and interest, including the right to recover for past infringements, except as excluded in Paragraph 1 of a Settlement Agreement originally dated March 7, 2001, between the parties, together with the benefits and privileges in and to said Patents and Patent Applications, in and to all inventions and discoveries disclosed therein and which were developed prior to this Agreement, and in and to all applications for Letters Patent or similar forms of protection of the United States of America, and all other applications for patent on said inventions and discoveries developed prior to this Agreement in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, various foreign country applications and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said Patents and Patent Applications or upon said inventions or discoveries developed prior to this Agreement, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues and extension of Letters Patent or similar forms of protection granted for said inventions and discoveries developed prior to this Agreement or upon said applications in whatsoever countries of the world, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Patents and Patent Applications;

2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries or groups of countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries developed prior to this Agreement or based in whole or in part on said Patents and Patent Applications, in our name or names or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under any International Convention or any other relevant convention or treaty or otherwise;

675380.4

Page 2 of 5

3. Authorize and request the Director of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments of the world to issue or transfer all said patent applications, said foreign country applications and said Patents and Patent Applications to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as Assignee may direct;

4. Irrevocably appoint Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents as agents and attorneys-in-fact of Assignors with full power to execute and file all documents and perform all lawful acts relating to said Patents and Patent Applications;

5. Bind our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's reasonable request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonable necessary to prosecute, assign, record, and/or maintain said Patents and Patent Applications in Assignee's name or to assure that said inventions and discoveries developed prior to this Agreement, said Patents and Patent Applications and said foreign country applications and patents shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to make a good faith effort to execute and deliver to Assignee upon reasonable request all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be reasonably requested by Assignee; to make a good faith effort to communicate to Assignee all relevant and material facts known to us, and which we have not previously disclosed to Assignee relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof and as may be necessary and reasonably requested to further the prosecution of

675380.4

Page 3 of 5

said Patent Applications or to perfect in Assignee the rights conveyed herein; and to furnish Assignee upon reasonable request with any and all documents, photographs, models samples and other physical exhibits, and not previously furnished to Assignee, which may be in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives or assigns, which may be useful establishing any facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions or discoveries and as may be necessary and reasonably requested to further the prosecution of said Patent Applications or to perfect in Assignee the rights conveyed herein.

6. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon the Assignors and their assigns.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** Assignors have executed and delivered this instrument to Assignee effective the date first written above.

LEIF J. HAGUE By: lef freeeee

#### COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA AT LARGE, to-wit:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me in the City of  $\underline{NOURL}$ , Virginia, this  $\underline{13^{V1}}$  day of  $\underline{NOUL}$  2001, by Leif J. Hauge.

Manner R Narria Notary Public

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: Jurnary 24,2004

675380.4

Page 4 of 5

\* \* \* \* \* \* \*

HAUGE TECHNOLOGIES, INC., F/K/A ENERGY RECOVERY INTERNATIONAL, INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION

By:

Name: <u>LEIF J. HAUGE</u> Title: <u>PRESIDENT</u>

(SEAL)

### COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA AT LARGE, to-wit:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me in the City of <u>Nerfork</u>, Virginia, this <u>13</u> day of <u>March</u> 2001, by <u>Leipshauge</u> on behalf of Hauge Technologies, Inc. f/k/a Energy Recovery International, Inc.

> <u>Jhanner R. Hauis</u> Notary Public

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: Jebruary 24, 2004

#### ANNEX A

#### PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

**<u>Family Corresponding To</u>:** Norwegian Application No. 944558, filed November 28, 1994 PCT/NO95/00219, filed November 28, 1995 U.S. Patent No. 5,988,993

i.

Patent	t Family	<b>Priorities and Applications</b>		
Country Code/ Document No.	Kind/ Publication Date	Country Code/ Application No.	Kind/ Application Date	
AU 4124996	A1 19960619	AU 41249	A 19951128	
		NO 944558	A 19941128	
		WO 9500219	W 19951128	
CA 2206213	AA 19960606	CA 2206213	A 19951128	
		NO 944558	A 19941128	
DE 69512089	CO 19991014	DE 69512089	A 19951128	
		NO 944558	A 19941128	
		WO 9500219	W 19951128	
DK 839288	T3 20000207	DK 95939433	A 19951128	
		NO 944558	A 19941128	
		WO 9500219	W 19951128	
EP 839288	B1 19990908	EP 95939433	A 19951128	
		NO 944558	A 19941128	
		WO 9500219	W 19951128	
ES 2135783	T3 19991101	ES 95939433	EP 19951128	
	•	NO 944558	A 19941128	
JP 10509783	T2 19980922	JP 517160	A 19951128	
		NO 944558	A 19941128	
		WO 9500219	W 19951128	
NO 180599	C 19970514	NO 944558	A 19941128	
NO 944558	AO 19941128	NO 944558	A 19941128	
(Priority A	Application)			
RU 2140583	C1 19991027	NO 944558	A 19941128	
		RU 97111849	A 19951128	
		WO 9500219	W 19951128	
US 5988993	A 19991123	NO 944558	A 19941128	
		US 849092	A 19970528	
		WO 9500219	W 19951128	
WO 9617176	A1 19960606	NO 944558	A 19941128	
		WO 9500219	A 19951128	

PATENT REEL: 020092 FRAME: 0847

RECORDED: 11/12/2007